

Support and partnership between the County of San Diego Filipino-American Employees' Association (CSDFEA) and County of San Diego's vision of *Live Well San Diego*.

WHEREAS, the health, safety, and well-being or residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, in 2010 the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted *Live Well San Diego* to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy, and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, Live Well San Diego is about uniting all sectors – business, school, military and veterans, community and faith-based, and all levels of government – to bring about positive change in the community; and

WHEREAS, CSDFEA aims for a diverse and thriving workforce at all levels of the County of San Diego and whose mission is to provide relevant and useful resources for employees, while partnering with the County and community-based organizations to promote shared interests and achieve common goals and collective impact;

WHEREAS, CSDFEA strives for multi-cultural competence within the organization and in alignment with the County of San Diego's Diversity & Inclusion efforts by raising awareness of Filipino-American culture and heritage among County employees and local community through events, such as: "Embracing the World" to provide a forum to learn, discuss, and appreciate culture from around the globe; Filipino American History Month to bring the community together and celebrate with group workouts, hikes, school supply drives, movie screenings, and gatherings; Annual Philippine Independence Day Celebration to share the beautiful culture of the Philippines through song, dance, food, and hospitality; and

WHEREAS, CSDFEA prepares members for advancement and leadership positions within the County of San Diego by providing professional and personal development and networking activities, showcasing achievements of members, and developing and strengthening leadership skills of CSDFEA Officers and Board of Directors in preparation for leadership roles in the County of San Diego; and

WHEREAS, CSDFEA supports local Filipino-American families by awarding at least \$2,500 in scholarships annually; and

WHEREAS, CSDFEA champions *Live Well San* Diego with monthly hikes and workouts through San Diego and by setting an example of sharing knowledge and resources to broaden collective impact; and leading sustainable community change by implementing innovative programs and practices that support healthy, safe, and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, by becoming a recognized *Live Well San Diego* partner, CSDFEA will have greater opportunities to lead sustainable collective impact in San Diego County;



NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of CSDFEA approves the partnership with the County of San Diego's *Live Well San Diego*.

Passed and Adopted by the Board of Directors on September 11, 2018.